

2022 Watermain Improvements  
 Bid Tabulation  
 Village of Libertyville  
 Opened: June 2, 2022 at 11:00 AM

				BID TABULATION													
				Bolder Contractors, Inc.		Campanella & Sons, Inc.		Lenny Hoffman Excavating, Inc.		Alamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Archon Construction Co., Inc.		Mauro Sewer Construction, Inc.		Joel Kennedy Construction Corp.	
Item No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
<b>Bid Form - 2022 Schedule Addendum # 1</b>																	
1	Root Pruning (Special)	320.0	FT	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$5.75	\$1,840.00	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$5.00	\$1,600.00	\$26.00	\$8,320.00	\$12.00	\$3,840.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	Tree and Landscape Material Protection (Special)	600.0	FT	\$5.00	\$3,000.00	\$6.05	\$3,630.00	\$5.05	\$3,030.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$13.00	\$7,800.00	\$7.00	\$4,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
3	Trench Backfill (Special)	1635.1	CY	\$25.00	\$40,877.50	\$83.25	\$136,122.08	\$66.00	\$107,916.60	\$10.00	\$16,351.00	\$62.00	\$101,376.20	\$45.00	\$73,579.50	\$0.00	\$0.00
4	Erosion and Sediment Control (Special)	1.0	LSUM	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,160.00	\$5,160.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5	General Landscape Restoration (Special)	2640.0	SY	\$7.00	\$18,480.00	\$13.75	\$36,300.00	\$11.25	\$29,700.00	\$12.00	\$31,680.00	\$18.00	\$47,520.00	\$15.00	\$39,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
6	Inlet Filters	10.0	EA	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$225.00	\$2,250.00	\$275.00	\$2,750.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$226.00	\$2,260.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
7	Perimeter Erosion Barrier	750.0	FT	\$4.00	\$3,000.00	\$5.50	\$4,125.00	\$4.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$750.00	\$10.00	\$7,500.00	\$6.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8	Exploratory Excavation, Paved Area <10' Depth (Special)	50.0	CY	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	\$249.25	\$12,462.50	\$96.00	\$4,800.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$42.00	\$2,100.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9	Subbase Granular Material, Type B 4"	250.0	SY	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$10.05	\$2,512.50	\$11.00	\$2,750.00	\$9.00	\$2,250.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00	\$16.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10	Subbase Granular Material, Type B 10"	2485.0	SY	\$1.00	\$2,485.00	\$11.55	\$28,701.75	\$15.00	\$37,275.00	\$19.50	\$48,457.50	\$53.00	\$131,705.00	\$20.00	\$49,700.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11	Supplemental Watering	25.0	UNIT	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$65.00	\$1,625.00	\$75.00	\$1,875.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12	Driveway Pavement Removal (Special)	30.0	SY	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$27.78	\$833.40	\$18.00	\$540.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13	Class D Patches, Type IV, 6 Inch	2400.0	SY	\$40.00	\$96,000.00	\$60.00	\$144,000.00	\$48.50	\$116,400.00	\$65.00	\$156,000.00	\$77.00	\$184,800.00	\$70.00	\$168,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14	Hot-Mix Asphalt Driveway Pavement, 3"	30.0	SY	\$85.00	\$2,550.00	\$62.00	\$1,860.00	\$92.00	\$2,760.00	\$53.50	\$1,605.00	\$79.00	\$2,370.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
15	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5 Inch	1965.0	SF	\$8.50	\$16,702.50	\$9.35	\$18,372.75	\$10.00	\$19,650.00	\$8.60	\$16,899.00	\$13.00	\$25,545.00	\$14.00	\$27,510.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway, 6 Inch	600.0	SF	\$9.00	\$5,400.00	\$13.20	\$7,920.00	\$10.00	\$6,000.00	\$10.00	\$6,000.00	\$16.00	\$9,600.00	\$16.00	\$9,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
17	Detectable Warnings	50.0	SF	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$60.50	\$3,025.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$39.00	\$1,950.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	Sidewalk Removal (Special)	1965.0	SF	\$2.00	\$3,930.00	\$2.10	\$4,126.50	\$2.30	\$4,519.50	\$1.75	\$3,438.75	\$3.00	\$5,895.00	\$2.00	\$3,930.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
19	Combination Curb and Gutter Removal, Type Varies (Special)	490.0	FT	\$7.00	\$3,430.00	\$5.40	\$2,646.00	\$5.00	\$2,450.00	\$8.25	\$4,042.50	\$20.00	\$9,800.00	\$3.00	\$1,470.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20	Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter, Type Varies (Special)	490.0	FT	\$39.00	\$19,110.00	\$49.50	\$24,255.00	\$38.00	\$18,620.00	\$44.50	\$21,805.00	\$53.00	\$25,970.00	\$55.00	\$26,950.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
21	Pipe to be Removed (Special)	430.0	FT	\$7.00	\$3,010.00	\$19.00	\$8,170.00	\$11.00	\$4,730.00	\$1.00	\$430.00	\$22.00	\$9,460.00	\$35.00	\$15,050.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22	Storm Sewers, 10" (Special)	15.0	FT	\$180.00	\$2,700.00	\$221.00	\$3,315.00	\$224.00	\$3,360.00	\$244.00	\$3,660.00	\$108.00	\$1,620.00	\$160.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23	Storm Sewers, 15" (Special)	45.0	FT	\$190.00	\$8,550.00	\$273.00	\$12,285.00	\$171.00	\$7,695.00	\$348.00	\$15,660.00	\$177.00	\$7,965.00	\$180.00	\$8,100.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24	Storm Sewers, 18" (Special)	10.0	FT	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$504.00	\$5,040.00	\$420.00	\$4,200.00	\$670.00	\$6,700.00	\$255.00	\$2,550.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 8" (Special)	30.0	FT	\$170.00	\$5,100.00	\$160.00	\$4,800.00	\$142.00	\$4,260.00	\$162.00	\$4,860.00	\$95.00	\$2,850.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 10" (Special)	130.0	FT	\$180.00	\$23,400.00	\$123.00	\$15,990.00	\$123.00	\$15,990.00	\$177.00	\$23,010.00	\$107.00	\$13,910.00	\$125.00	\$16,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
27	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 15" (Special)	35.0	FT	\$190.00	\$6,650.00	\$227.00	\$7,945.00	\$198.00	\$6,930.00	\$266.00	\$9,310.00	\$172.00	\$6,020.00	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 18" (Special)	110.0	FT	\$200.00	\$22,000.00	\$204.00	\$22,440.00	\$171.00	\$18,810.00	\$279.00	\$30,690.00	\$197.00	\$21,670.00	\$200.00	\$22,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 6" (Special)	60.0	FT	\$240.00	\$14,400.00	\$122.00	\$7,320.00	\$82.00	\$4,920.00	\$150.00	\$9,000.00	\$121.00	\$7,260.00	\$110.00	\$6,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
30	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 8" (Special)	1870.0	FT	\$250.00	\$467,500.00	\$127.00	\$237,490.00	\$90.00	\$168,300.00	\$167.00	\$312,290.00	\$140.00	\$261,800.00	\$145.00	\$271,150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
33	HDPE Water Main, 14" (Special)	30.0	FT	\$350.00	\$10,500.00	\$370.00	\$11,100.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$273.00	\$8,190.00	\$233.00	\$6,990.00	\$350.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
34	HDPE Water Main, 14" Directionally Drilled (Special)	610.0	FT	\$380.00	\$231,800.00	\$285.00	\$173,850.00	\$282.00	\$172,020.00	\$282.00	\$172,020.00	\$358.00	\$218,380.00	\$500.00	\$305,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
35	Polywrap Water Main (Special)	2570.0	FT	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$1.15	\$2,955.50	\$1.25	\$3,212.50	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$2.00	\$5,140.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
36	Tracer Wire (Special)	2570.0	FT	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$0.45	\$1,156.50	\$0.40	\$1,028.00	\$0.25	\$642.50	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$2.00	\$5,140.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
37	Water Valves 8" in 60" Valve Vault (Special)	5.0	EA	\$7,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$6,565.00	\$32,825.00	\$5,709.00	\$28,545.00	\$7,700.00	\$38,500.00	\$5,972.00	\$29,860.00	\$6,200.00	\$31,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
38	Pressure Connection 8" in 60" Valve Vault (Special)	2.0	EA	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$8,415.00	\$16,830.00	\$11,065.00	\$22,130.00	\$12,400.00	\$24,800.00	\$9,799.00	\$19,598.00	\$9,750.00	\$19,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
39	Ductile Iron Water Main Fittings & Accessories (Special)	700.0	LBS	\$15.00	\$10,500.00	\$15.00	\$10,500.00	\$7.00	\$4,900.00	\$0.01	\$7.00	\$9.00	\$6,300.00	\$15.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
40	Fire Hydrants to be Removed (Special)	5.0	EA	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,127.00	\$5,635.00	\$1,073.00	\$5,365.00	\$541.00	\$2,705.00	\$530.00	\$2,650.00	\$550.00	\$2,750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
41	Remove Valve Vault (Special)	4.0	EA	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,958.00	\$7,832.00	\$743.00	\$2,972.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$751.00	\$3,004.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
42	Remove Valve Box (Special)	1.0	EA	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$241.00	\$241.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$297.00	\$297.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
43	Fire Hydrant Complete (Special)	7.0	EA	\$6,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$7,830.00	\$54,810.00	\$7,556.00	\$52,892.00	\$10,900.00	\$76,300.00	\$8,588.00	\$60,116.00	\$9,825.00	\$68,775.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
44	Connection to Existing Water Main (Non Pressure) (Special)	6.0	EA	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,212.00	\$31,272.00	\$5,319.00	\$31,914.00	\$3,800.00	\$22,800.00	\$3,952.00	\$23,712.00	\$3,600.00	\$21,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
45	Water Service Connection, Long Side (up to 2 inches)	25.0	EA	\$3,700.00	\$92,500.00	\$5,635.00	\$140,875.00	\$5,782.00	\$144,550.00	\$5,600.00	\$140,000.00	\$5,652.00	\$141,300.00	\$5,250.00	\$131,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
46	Water Service Connection, Short Side (up to 2 inches)	13.0	EA	\$2,800.00	\$36,400.00	\$4,005.00	\$52,065.00	\$3,263.00	\$42,419.00	\$4,125.00	\$53,625.00	\$3,524.00	\$45,812.00	\$3,400.00	\$44,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
47	Adjusting Sanitary/Storm Services (Special)	50.0	FT	\$180.00	\$9,000.00	\$95.85	\$4,792.50	\$111.00	\$5,550.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$87.00	\$4,350.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
48	Cut and Cap Water Main (Special)	1.0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,038.00	\$4,038.00	\$1,073.00	\$1,073.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$4,762.00	\$4,762.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
49	Remove and Resetting Street Signs (Special)	3.0	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$275.00	\$825.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$693.00	\$2,079.00	\$300.00	\$900.00
50	Street Sweeping (Special)	20.0	EA	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$675.00	\$13,500.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,548.00	\$30,960.00	\$1,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
51	Traffic Control and Protection (Special)	1.0	LSUM	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$64,330.00	\$64,330.00	\$391,116.00	\$391,116.00	\$247,000.00	\$247,000.00	\$37,250.00	\$37,250.00	\$248,000.00	\$248,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
55	Storm Sewer Connection (Special)	22.0	EA	\$400.00	\$8,800.00	\$883.00	\$19,426.00	\$481.00	\$10,582.00	\$1,100.00	\$24,200.00	\$1,258.00	\$27,676.00	\$1,300.00	\$28,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
56	Paint Pavement Marking - 6"	105.0	FT	\$10.00	\$1,050.00	\$25.00	\$2,625.00	\$25.00	\$2,625.00	\$11.00	\$1,155.00	\$13.00	\$1,365.00	\$35.00	\$3,675.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
57	Paint Pavement Marking - 24"	12.0	FT	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$50.00	\$600.00	\$115.00	\$1,380.00	\$16.50	\$198.00	\$39.00	\$468.00	\$125.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
58	Drainage Structures to Be Reconstructed with New Type 11 F&G	2.0	EA	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$4,822.00	\$9,644.00	\$2,402.00	\$4,804.00	\$2,450.00	\$4,900.00	\$2,287.00	\$4,574.0				

2022 Watermain Improvements  
 Bid Tabulation  
 Village of Libertyville  
 Opened: June 2, 2022 at 11:00 AM

				BID TABULATION													
				Bolder Contractors, Inc.		Campanella & Sons, Inc.		Lenny Hoffman Excavating, Inc.		Alamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Archon Construction Co., Inc.		Mauro Sewer Construction, Inc.		Joel Kennedy Construction Corp.	
Item No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
70	Line Stop, 6" (Special)	1.0	EA	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,602.00	\$10,602.00	\$10,935.00	\$10,935.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,324.00	\$8,324.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
71	Abandon Existing Water Main (Special)	20.0	CY	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,035.00	\$20,700.00	\$701.00	\$14,020.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$581.00	\$11,620.00	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
72	Casing Pipe, 20"	50.0	FT	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$233.50	\$11,675.00	\$285.00	\$14,250.00	\$208.00	\$10,400.00	\$132.00	\$6,600.00	\$400.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
73	Water Main In Casing Pipe, 12"	50.0	FT	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$193.70	\$9,685.00	\$94.00	\$4,700.00	\$365.00	\$18,250.00	\$174.00	\$8,700.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Proposal of Unit Price Base Bid Total =</b>					<b>\$1,634,925.00</b>		<b>\$1,558,915.98</b>		<b>\$1,683,028.60</b>		<b>\$1,704,276.25</b>		<b>\$1,747,274.20</b>		<b>\$1,898,744.50</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Alternate # 1 2022 Schedule Addendum # 1</b>																	
1	Root Pruning (Special)	120.0	FT	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$5.75	\$690.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5	General Landscape Restoration (Special)	360.0	SY	\$12.00	\$4,320.00	\$13.75	\$4,950.00	\$11.25	\$4,050.00	\$19.00	\$6,840.00	\$19.00	\$6,840.00	\$25.00	\$9,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
7	Perimeter Erosion Barrier	80.0	FT	\$6.00	\$480.00	\$5.50	\$440.00	\$4.00	\$320.00	\$2.00	\$160.00	\$13.00	\$1,040.00	\$15.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11	Supplemental Watering	10.0	UNIT	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
31	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 12" Replaced in Existing Casing	130.0	FT	\$550.00	\$71,500.00	\$623.00	\$80,990.00	\$240.00	\$31,200.00	\$350.00	\$45,500.00	\$433.00	\$56,290.00	\$150.00	\$19,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
32	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 12" (Special)	40.0	FT	\$450.00	\$18,000.00	\$474.00	\$18,960.00	\$301.00	\$12,040.00	\$350.00	\$14,000.00	\$311.00	\$12,440.00	\$400.00	\$16,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
35	Polywrap Water Main (Special)	40.0	FT	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$1.15	\$46.00	\$16.00	\$640.00	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
36	Tracer Wire (Special)	40.0	FT	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$0.45	\$18.00	\$4.00	\$160.00	\$0.25	\$10.00	\$3.00	\$120.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
44	Connection to Existing Water Main (Non Pressure) (Special)	1.0	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,212.00	\$5,212.00	\$9,488.00	\$9,488.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$8,407.00	\$8,407.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
52	Traffic Control and Protection, US RT 45 (Special)	1.0	LSUM	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$1,760.00	\$1,760.00	\$60,812.00	\$60,812.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$15,750.00	\$15,750.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
53	Maintenance of Existing Traffic Signal Installation	1.0	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$26,250.00	\$26,250.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
54	Temporary Traffic Signal Timing	1.0	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$26,250.00	\$26,250.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Proposal of Unit Price Alternate # 1 Total =</b>					<b>\$125,670.00</b>		<b>\$119,376.00</b>		<b>\$133,310.00</b>		<b>\$128,680.00</b>		<b>\$155,317.00</b>		<b>\$179,560.00</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Alternate #1 2023 Schedule Addendum # 1</b>																	
1	Root Pruning (Special)	320.0	FT	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$5.00	\$1,600.00	\$29.00	\$9,280.00	\$12.00	\$3,840.00	\$8.00	\$2,560.00
2	Tree and Landscape Material Protection (Special)	600.0	FT	\$5.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5.05	\$3,030.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$14.00	\$8,400.00	\$7.00	\$4,200.00	\$5.00	\$3,000.00
3	Trench Backfill (Special)	1635.1	CY	\$25.00	\$40,877.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$66.00	\$107,916.60	\$10.00	\$16,351.00	\$68.00	\$111,186.80	\$45.00	\$73,579.50	\$1.00	\$1,635.10
4	Erosion and Sediment Control (Special)	1.0	LSUM	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,676.00	\$5,676.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
5	General Landscape Restoration (Special)	2640.0	SY	\$7.00	\$18,480.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$11.25	\$29,700.00	\$11.00	\$29,040.00	\$20.00	\$52,800.00	\$15.00	\$39,600.00	\$12.00	\$31,680.00
6	Inlet Filters	10.0	EA	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$275.00	\$2,750.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$249.00	\$2,490.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
7	Perimeter Erosion Barrier	750.0	FT	\$4.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$750.00	\$11.00	\$8,250.00	\$6.00	\$4,500.00	\$5.00	\$3,750.00
8	Exploratory Excavation, Paved Area <10' Depth (Special)	50.0	CY	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$96.00	\$4,800.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$453.00	\$22,650.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$65.00	\$3,250.00
9	Subbase Granular Material, Type B 4"	250.0	SY	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$11.00	\$2,750.00	\$8.25	\$2,062.50	\$50.00	\$12,500.00	\$16.00	\$4,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00
10	Subbase Granular Material, Type B 10"	2485.0	SY	\$1.00	\$2,485.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15.00	\$37,275.00	\$18.50	\$45,972.50	\$58.00	\$144,130.00	\$20.00	\$49,700.00	\$17.00	\$42,245.00
11	Supplemental Watering	25.0	UNIT	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$72.00	\$1,800.00	\$75.00	\$1,875.00	\$20.00	\$500.00
12	Driveway Pavement Removal (Special)	30.0	SY	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$18.00	\$540.00	\$19.00	\$570.00	\$77.00	\$2,310.00	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$25.00	\$750.00
13	Class D Patches, Type IV, 6 Inch	2400.0	SY	\$5.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$48.50	\$116,400.00	\$35.00	\$84,000.00	\$85.00	\$204,000.00	\$70.00	\$168,000.00	\$30.00	\$72,000.00
14	Hot-Mix Asphalt Driveway Pavement, 3"	30.0	SY	\$180.00	\$5,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$92.00	\$2,760.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$87.00	\$2,610.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$125.00	\$3,750.00
15	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5 Inch	1965.0	SF	\$8.50	\$16,702.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10.15	\$19,944.75	\$8.00	\$15,720.00	\$14.00	\$27,510.00	\$14.00	\$27,510.00	\$12.20	\$23,973.00
16	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway, 6 Inch	600.0	SF	\$9.00	\$5,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10.30	\$6,180.00	\$9.50	\$5,700.00	\$18.00	\$10,800.00	\$16.00	\$9,600.00	\$15.00	\$9,000.00
17	Detectable Warnings	50.0	SF	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$31.25	\$1,562.50	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$43.00	\$2,150.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$45.00	\$2,250.00
18	Sidewalk Removal (Special)	1965.0	SF	\$2.00	\$3,930.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2.30	\$4,519.50	\$1.75	\$3,438.75	\$3.00	\$5,895.00	\$2.00	\$3,930.00	\$2.00	\$3,930.00
19	Combination Curb and Gutter Removal, Type Varies (Special)	490.0	FT	\$7.00	\$3,430.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5.00	\$2,450.00	\$7.75	\$3,797.50	\$22.00	\$10,780.00	\$3.00	\$1,470.00	\$6.00	\$2,940.00
20	Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter, Type Varies (Special)	490.0	FT	\$39.00	\$19,110.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$39.50	\$19,355.00	\$42.00	\$20,580.00	\$58.00	\$28,420.00	\$55.00	\$26,950.00	\$52.00	\$25,480.00
21	Pipe to be Removed (Special)	430.0	FT	\$7.00	\$3,010.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$11.00	\$4,730.00	\$1.00	\$430.00	\$24.00	\$10,320.00	\$35.00	\$15,050.00	\$5.00	\$2,150.00
22	Storm Sewers, 10" (Special)	15.0	FT	\$180.00	\$2,700.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$224.00	\$3,360.00	\$229.00	\$3,435.00	\$119.00	\$1,785.00	\$160.00	\$2,400.00	\$175.00	\$2,625.00
23	Storm Sewers, 15" (Special)	45.0	FT	\$190.00	\$8,550.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$171.00	\$7,695.00	\$327.00	\$14,715.00	\$195.00	\$8,775.00	\$180.00	\$8,100.00	\$220.00	\$9,900.00
24	Storm Sewers, 18" (Special)	10.0	FT	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$420.00	\$4,200.00	\$629.00	\$6,290.00	\$281.00	\$2,810.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$225.00	\$2,250.00
25	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 8" (Special)	30.0	FT	\$170.00	\$5,100.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$142.00	\$4,260.00	\$152.00	\$4,560.00	\$105.00	\$3,150.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$170.00	\$5,100.00
26	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 10" (Special)	130.0	FT	\$180.00	\$23,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$123.00	\$15,990.00	\$166.00	\$21,580.00	\$118.00	\$15,340.00	\$125.00	\$16,250.00	\$175.00	\$22,750.00
27	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 15" (Special)	35.0	FT	\$190.00	\$6,650.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$198.00	\$6,930.00	\$250.00	\$8,750.00	\$189.00	\$6,615.00	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$220.00	\$7,700.00
28	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 18" (Special)	110.0	FT	\$200.00	\$22,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$171.00	\$18,810.00	\$262.00	\$28,820.00	\$217.00	\$23,870.00	\$200.00	\$22,000.00	\$75.00	\$8,250.00
29	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 6" (Special)	60.0	FT	\$210.00	\$12,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$82.00	\$4,920.00	\$141.00	\$8,460.00	\$133.00	\$7,980.00	\$110.00	\$6,600.00	\$100.00	\$6,000.00
30	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 8" (Special)	1870.0	FT	\$205.00	\$383,350.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$90.00	\$168,300.00	\$157.00	\$293,590.00	\$154.00	\$287,980.00	\$145.00	\$271,150.00	\$160.00	\$299,200.00
33	HDPE Water Main, 14" (Special)	30.0	FT	\$340.00	\$10,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$256.00	\$7,680.00	\$256.00	\$7,680.00	\$350.00	\$10,500.00	\$295.00	\$8,850.00
34	HDPE Water Main, 14" Directionally Drilled (Special)	610.0	FT	\$370.00	\$225,700.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$282.00	\$172,020.00	\$265.00	\$161,650.00	\$394.00	\$240,340.00	\$500.00	\$305,000.00	\$295.00	\$179,950.00
35	Polywrap Water Main (Special)	2570.0	FT	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1.25	\$3,212.50	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$2.00	\$5,140.00	\$1.00	\$2,570.00
36	Tracer Wire (Special)	2570.0	FT	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.40	\$1,028.00	\$0.25	\$642.50	\$1.00	\$2,570.00	\$2.00	\$5,140.00	\$1.00	\$2,570.00
37	Water Valves 8" in 60" Valve Vault (Special)	5.0	EA	\$7,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,709.00	\$28,545.00	\$7,250.00	\$36,250.00	\$6,569.00	\$32,845.00	\$6,200.00	\$31,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$47,500.00
38	Pressure Connection 8" in 60" Valve Vault (Special)	2.0	EA	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.										

2022 Watermain Improvements  
 Bid Tabulation  
 Village of Libertyville  
 Opened: June 2, 2022 at 11:00 AM

				BID TABULATION													
				Bolder Contractors, Inc.		Campanella & Sons, Inc.		Lenny Hoffman Excavating, Inc.		Alamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Archon Construction Co., Inc.		Mauro Sewer Construction, Inc.		Joel Kennedy Construction Corp.	
Item No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
46	Water Service Connection, Short Side (up to 2 inches)	13.0	EA	\$2,800.00	\$36,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,263.00	\$42,419.00	\$3,900.00	\$50,700.00	\$3,876.00	\$50,388.00	\$3,400.00	\$44,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$54,600.00
47	Adjusting Sanitary/Storm Services (Special)	50.0	FT	\$180.00	\$9,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$111.00	\$5,550.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$96.00	\$4,800.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$140.00	\$7,000.00
48	Cut and Cap Water Main (Special)	1.0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,073.00	\$1,073.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$5,238.00	\$5,238.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
49	Remove and Resetting Street Signs (Special)	3.0	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$762.00	\$2,286.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
50	Street Sweeping (Special)	20.0	EA	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$675.00	\$13,500.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,703.00	\$34,060.00	\$1,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
51	Traffic Control and Protection (Special)	1.0	LSUM	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$391,116.00	\$391,116.00	\$177,500.00	\$177,500.00	\$40,975.00	\$40,975.00	\$349,000.00	\$349,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00
55	Storm Sewer Connection (Special)	22.0	EA	\$400.00	\$8,800.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$481.00	\$10,582.00	\$1,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$1,384.00	\$30,448.00	\$1,300.00	\$28,600.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00
56	Paint Pavement Marking - 6"	105.0	FT	\$10.00	\$1,050.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$28.75	\$3,018.75	\$11.00	\$1,155.00	\$14.00	\$1,470.00	\$35.00	\$3,675.00	\$32.00	\$3,360.00
57	Paint Pavement Marking - 24"	12.0	FT	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$132.25	\$1,587.00	\$16.50	\$198.00	\$43.00	\$516.00	\$125.00	\$1,500.00	\$155.00	\$1,860.00
58	Drainage Structures to Be Reconstructed with New Type 11 F&G	2.0	EA	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,402.00	\$4,804.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$2,516.00	\$5,032.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
59	Drainage Structures to Be Adjusted with New Type 11 F&G	5.0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,344.00	\$6,720.00	\$1,150.00	\$5,750.00	\$1,021.00	\$5,105.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00
60	Drainage Structures to Be Adjusted with New Type 1 F&L, 4	1.0	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,202.00	\$1,202.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$935.00	\$935.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
61	Drainage Structures to be Adjusted re-use Existing Frame	1.0	EA	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$881.00	\$881.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$482.00	\$482.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
62	Sanitary Manholes to Be Reconstructed re-use Existing Frame	2.0	EA	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,214.00	\$4,428.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,352.00	\$4,704.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
63	Sanitary Manholes to Be Adjusted re-use Existing Frame	9.0	EA	\$1,100.00	\$9,900.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,156.00	\$10,404.00	\$900.00	\$8,100.00	\$1,218.00	\$10,962.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00
64	Sanitary Manhole Chimney Seals	1.0	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$386.00	\$386.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$386.00	\$386.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
65	Catch Basin, Type C, Type 11 Frame and Grate	5.0	EA	\$3,100.00	\$15,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,659.00	\$8,295.00	\$2,400.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,245.00	\$11,225.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$18,000.00
66	Catch Basin, Type A, 4'-Diameter, Type 11 Frame and Grate	4.0	EA	\$4,100.00	\$16,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,967.00	\$11,868.00	\$4,300.00	\$17,200.00	\$3,918.00	\$15,672.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00
67	Manhole, Type A, 4'-Diameter, Type 1 Frame and Lid	6.0	EA	\$4,100.00	\$24,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,785.00	\$16,710.00	\$4,200.00	\$25,200.00	\$3,947.00	\$23,682.00	\$4,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00
68	Utility Structure to be Removed	12.0	EA	\$700.00	\$8,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$792.00	\$9,504.00	\$600.00	\$7,200.00	\$600.00	\$7,200.00
69	Storm Sewers, Type 1, Water Main Quality, 12" (Special)	85.0	FT	\$185.00	\$15,725.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$103.00	\$8,755.00	\$193.00	\$16,405.00	\$146.00	\$12,410.00	\$176.00	\$14,960.00	\$190.00	\$16,150.00
70	Line Stop, 6" (Special)	1.0	EA	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,935.00	\$10,935.00	\$5,650.00	\$5,650.00	\$9,156.00	\$9,156.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
71	Abandon Existing Water Main (Special)	20.0	CY	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$701.00	\$14,020.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$639.00	\$12,780.00	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00
72	Casing Pipe, 20"	50.0	FT	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$285.00	\$14,250.00	\$195.00	\$9,750.00	\$145.00	\$7,250.00	\$400.00	\$20,000.00	\$226.00	\$11,300.00
73	Water Main In Casing Pipe, 12"	50.0	FT	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$94.00	\$4,700.00	\$345.00	\$17,250.00	\$191.00	\$9,550.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$102.00	\$5,100.00
<b>Proposal of Unit Price Base Bid Total =</b>					<b>\$1,421,425.00</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$1,684,901.60</b>		<b>\$1,488,419.75</b>		<b>\$1,920,784.80</b>		<b>\$1,999,744.50</b>		<b>\$1,528,578.10</b>
<b>Alternate # 1 2023 Schedule Addendum # 1</b>																	
1	Root Pruning (Special)	120.0	FT	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$120.00	\$11.00	\$1,320.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.00	\$960.00
5	General Landscape Restoration (Special)	360.0	SY	\$12.00	\$4,320.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$11.25	\$4,050.00	\$18.00	\$6,480.00	\$21.00	\$7,560.00	\$25.00	\$9,000.00	\$12.00	\$4,320.00
7	Perimeter Erosion Barrier	80.0	FT	\$6.00	\$480.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$320.00	\$2.00	\$160.00	\$14.00	\$1,120.00	\$15.00	\$1,200.00	\$5.00	\$400.00
11	Supplemental Watering	10.0	UNIT	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$72.00	\$720.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$20.00	\$200.00
31	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 12" Replaced in Existing Casing	130.0	FT	\$550.00	\$71,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$240.00	\$31,200.00	\$330.00	\$42,900.00	\$476.00	\$61,880.00	\$150.00	\$19,500.00	\$330.00	\$42,900.00
32	Ductile Iron Water Main, Class 52, 12" (Special)	40.0	FT	\$450.00	\$18,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$301.00	\$12,040.00	\$330.00	\$13,200.00	\$342.00	\$13,680.00	\$400.00	\$16,000.00	\$675.00	\$27,000.00
35	Polywrap Water Main (Special)	40.0	FT	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16.00	\$640.00	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$1.00	\$40.00
36	Tracer Wire (Special)	40.0	FT	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4.00	\$160.00	\$0.25	\$10.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	\$1.00	\$40.00
44	Connection to Existing Water Main (Non Pressure) (Special)	1.0	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,488.00	\$9,488.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$9,248.00	\$9,248.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
52	Traffic Control and Protection, US RT 45 (Special)	1.0	LSUM	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$60,812.00	\$60,812.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$17,325.00	\$17,325.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$32,500.00	\$32,500.00
53	Maintenance of Existing Traffic Signal Installation	1.0	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$28,875.00	\$28,875.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
54	Temporary Traffic Signal Timing	1.0	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$28,875.00	\$28,875.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
<b>Proposal of Unit Price Alternate # 1 Total =</b>					<b>\$125,670.00</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$133,310.00</b>		<b>\$124,920.00</b>		<b>\$170,763.00</b>		<b>\$199,560.00</b>		<b>\$124,860.00</b>